



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1368/2023& CM APPL. 4459/2024**

KARAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Mr. Bhuwan Raj Seth, Ms. Vishruti Pandey and Ms. Arpita Goyal, Advocates for R-1.
Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, SC for MCD with Ms. Ann Joseph and Ms. Mansi Jain, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **20.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents submits that *vide* order dated 15.04.2025, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has clarified that the rate of interest would be payable @ 8% instead of 10% and seeks time to place on record a compliance report with respect to the same. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 29.04.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/sn